

Case No. 24-1653

In the United States Court of Appeals For the Sixth Circuit

IN RE: SETTLEMENT FACILITY DOW CORNING TRUST

KOREAN CLAIMANTS

Interested Party – Appellant

v.

DOW SILICONES CORPORATION; DEBTOR’S REPRESENTATIVES;
CLAIMANTS’ ADVISORY COMMITTEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Background and the Controlling Plan Documents.....	5
II. Wind Down of Settlement Operations And Closing Orders.....	10
A. Closing Order 2.....	11
B. Closing Order 3.....	14
C. Closing Order 5.....	14
D. Implementation of the Closing Orders	15
III. The Order and Relevant Motions at Issue in This Appeal.....	18
A. Motion to Correct (RE 1752), Motion for Order to Allow to File Exhibit K (RE 1767), and Motion to Expedite (RE 1757)	18
B. Motion to Lift (RE 1758).....	22
C. Motion to Permit Filing Exhibit K, and Motions to Expedite..	24
D. Notice of Appeal	26
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT.....	30
I. The District Court’s Order Should be Affirmed Because the Plain Unambiguous Plan Language Prohibits Appeals of Decisions of the Claims Administrator.	30
A. The Plan Bars the Relief Sought in the Motion to Correct.....	31
B. The Plan and the District Court’s Lawful Orders Bar the Relief Sought in the Motion to Lift.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Chess</i> , 268 B.R. 150 (W. D. Tenn. 2001).....	38, 39
<i>In re Clark-James</i> , 08-1633, 2009 WL 9532581 (6th Cir. Aug. 6, 2009).....	6
<i>Daunt v. Benson</i> , 999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021).....	41
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 785 F. 3d. 986, 999 (5th Cir. 2015).....	42
<i>Denhof v. City of Grand Rapids, Michigan</i> , 797 Fed.Appx. 944 (6th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 86 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Dow Corning Corp. v. Claimants’ Advisory Comm. (In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust)</i> , 628 F.3d 769 (6th Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Hankins v. City of Inkster, Michigan</i> , 832 F. App’x. 373 (6th Cir. 2020)	28
<i>Jaiyeola v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , No. 21-1812, 2022 WL 17819776 (6th Cir. June 16, 2022).....	42
<i>Korean Claimants v. Claimants’ Advisory Committee</i> , 813 F. App’x 211 (6th Cir. 2020)	5, 29, 35
<i>Michigan v. City of Allen Park</i> , 954 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1992).....	28

Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,
339 U.S. 306 (1950)..... 38

In re Rideout,
86 B.R. 523 (1988)..... 39

Robinson v. Phelps,
No. 20-6075, 2021 WL 4271910 (6th Cir. Sept. 2, 2021)..... 35

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
670 F. App'x 887 (6th Cir. 2016) 29, 38

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Tr.,
760 F. App'x 406 (6th Cir. 2019).....3, 44, 45

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
592 F. App'x 473 (6th Cir. 2015) 5, 29

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
No. 00-00005, 2017 WL 7660597 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 28, 2017),
aff'd 760 F. App'x. 406 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 36

In re Settlement Facility Dow Corning Trust,
No. 21-2665/22-1750/1753/1771, 2023 WL 2155056 (6th Cir. Feb.
22, 2023).....*passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....4

Bankruptcy Code Chapter 11.....5

Other Authorities

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a) 42

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(b) 39
